

**No. 23-55430**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

*Plaintiffs/Appellants,*

v.

UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES, ET AL.,

*Defendants/Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of  
California, Case No. (Benitez, J.)

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IMMIGRATION EQUALITY AND LAMBDA  
LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC. IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANTS DAVID AND AND REVERSAL**

---

Bridget Crawford  
IMMIGRATION EQUALITY  
594 Dean Street  
Brooklyn, NY 11238  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Immigration Equality*

Jennifer C. Pizer  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
800 South Figueroa Street, Suite 1260  
Los Angeles, CA 90017

Omar Gonzalez-Pagan  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
120 Wall Street, 19th Floor  
New York, NY 10005

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Lambda  
Legal Defense and Education Fund,  
Inc.*

Amanda K. Rice  
Daniel Baum  
JONES DAY  
150 West Jefferson Ave., Suite 2100  
Detroit, MI 48226  
arice@jonesday.com

Michael F. Gosling  
JONES DAY  
4655 Executive Drive, Suite 1500  
San Diego, CA 92121  
mgosling@jonesday.com

Dorothy N. Giobbe  
Sy Yaw  
JONES DAY  
250 Vesey Street  
New York, NY 10281

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Immigration Equality*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Page**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii  
INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1  
INTRODUCTION .....3  
ARGUMENT .....5  
I. BONA FIDE, GOOD-FAITH MARRIAGES CAN TAKE MANY FORMS.....5  
II. AND MARRIAGE WAS BONA FIDE NOTWITHSTANDING  
SEXUAL ORIENTATION.....8  
A. GAY AND LESBIAN PEOPLE OFTEN CHOOSE TO MARRY  
DIFFERENT-SEX PARTNERS. ....9  
B. AND MARRIAGE WAS BONA FIDE.....16  
III. THE STATEMENTS ON WHICH THE DISTRICT COURT RELIED ARE . INHERENTLY  
UNRELIABLE BECAUSE A THREAT TO “OUT” AN LGBTQ  
PERSON IS COERCIVE.....20  
CONCLUSION .....24  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....26  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Agyeman v. I.N.S.</i> , 296 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	7
<i>Bark v. Immigr. &amp; Naturalization Serv.</i> , 511 F.2d 1200 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	5, 6, 19
<i>Bong Youn Choy v. Barber</i> , 279 F.2d 642 (9th Cir. 1960) .....	20, 24
<i>Bringas-Rodriguez v. Sessions</i> , 850 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2017) (en banc) ( <i>amicus</i> ) .....	1
<i>Ching v. Mayorkas</i> , 725 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>Damon v. Ashcroft</i> , 360 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	5, 6, 7, 19
<i>Gazzan-Priaroggia v. Sessions</i> , 729 F. App'x 557 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	5
<i>Matter of M-----</i> , 7 I. & N. Dec. 601 (BIA 1957) .....	8
<i>Matter of Peterson</i> , 12 I. & N. Dec. 663 (BIA 1968) .....	7, 8
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015) .....	10
<i>Pitcherskaia v. I.N.S.</i> , 118 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	1, 4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Singh v. Cissna</i> , No. 18-cv-782, 2018 WL 4770737 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 1, 2018) .....	23
<i>Sterling v. Borough of Minersville</i> , 232 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	20, 22, 23
<i>United States v. McGowan</i> , 668 F.3d 601 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	24
<i>United States v. Orellana-Blanco</i> , 294 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	10
<i>Zerezghi v. United States Citizenship &amp; Immigr. Servs.</i> , 955 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	5
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 29 .....	1, 26
Fed. R. App. P. 32 .....	26
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Anne C. Hydorn, <i>Does the Constitutional Right to Privacy Protect Forced Disclosure of Sexual Orientation?</i> 30 Hastings Const. L.Q. 237 (2003) .....	21
Arielle P. Schwartz, <i>Why Outing Can Be Deadly</i> , NAT’L LGBTQ TASK FORCE (Feb. 20, 2014), <a href="https://www.thetaskforce.org/why-outing-can-be-deadly">https://www.thetaskforce.org/why-outing-can-be-deadly</a> .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
Brad S. Weinstein, <i>A Right with No Remedy: Forced Disclosure of Sexual Orientation and Public “Outing” Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983</i> , 90 Cornell L. Rev. 811 (2005).....	21
David H. Pollack, <i>Forced Out Of The Closet: Sexual Orientation And The Legal Dilemma Of “Outing,”</i> 46 U. Miami L. Rev. 711 (1992).....	21, 22
GALLUP, <i>LGBT Americans Married To Same-Sex Spouse Steady At 10%</i> (February 2022), <a href="https://news.gallup.com/poll/389555/lgbt-americans-married-same-sex-spouse-steady.aspx">https://news.gallup.com/poll/389555/lgbt-americans-married-same-sex-spouse-steady.aspx</a> .....	11, 12, 13
Human Rights Campaign Foundation, <i>COMING OUT: LIVING AUTHENTICALLY AS LESBIAN, GAY AND BISEXUAL+ (Oct. 2022)</i> <a href="https://www.hrc.org/resources/coming-out-living-authentically-as-lesbian-gay-and-bisexual">https://www.hrc.org/resources/coming-out-living-authentically-as-lesbian-gay-and-bisexual</a> .....	9
HUMAN RIGHTS CAMPAIGN, <i>MARRIAGE EQUALITY AROUND THE WORLD</i> , <a href="https://www.hrc.org/resources/marriage-equality-around-the-world">https://www.hrc.org/resources/marriage-equality-around-the-world</a> (last visited September 7, 2023).....	10
Human Rights Watch, <i>MY TEACHER SAID I HAD A DISEASE: BARRIERS TO THE RIGHT TO EDUCATION FOR LGBT YOUTH IN VIETNAM</i> (February 12, 2020), <a href="https://www.hrw.org/report/2020/02/13/my-teacher-said-i-had-disease/barriers-right-education-lgbt-youth-vietnam">https://www.hrw.org/report/2020/02/13/my-teacher-said-i-had-disease/barriers-right-education-lgbt-youth-vietnam</a> .....	17, 18
Human Rights Watch, <i>VIETNAM ADOPTS GLOBAL LGBT HEALTH STANDARD</i> (Aug. 18, 2022), <a href="https://www.hrw.org/news/2022/08/18/vietnam-adopts-global-lgbt-health-standard">https://www.hrw.org/news/2022/08/18/vietnam-adopts-global-lgbt-health-standard</a> .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
J.E. Pachankis JE & R. Bränström, HOW MANY SEXUAL MINORITIES ARE HIDDEN? PROJECTING THE SIZE OF THE GLOBAL CLOSET WITH IMPLICATIONS FOR POLICY AND PUBLIC HEALTH 6 (June 2019), <a href="https://journals.plos.org/plosone/article?id=10.1371/journal.pone.0218084">https://journals.plos.org/plosone/article?id=10.1371/journal.pone.0218084</a> .....	10
J. Harry, <i>A probability sample of gay males</i> , 19 J. OF HOMOSEXUALITY 89 (1990) .....	11
J.L. Kays <i>et al.</i> , <i>Relationship Factors And Quality Among Mixed-Orientation Couples</i> , 40 J. OF SEX & MARITAL THERAPY 512 (2014).....	11
JBWS, HOW THE THREAT OF OUTING IMPACTS DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, <a href="https://jbws.org/news/how-the-threat-of-outing-impacts-domestic-violence/">https://jbws.org/news/how-the-threat-of-outing-impacts-domestic-violence/</a> (last visited Aug. 30, 2023).....	22
Katheleen Guzman, <i>About Outing: Public Discourse, Private Lives</i> , 73 Wash. U. L.Q. 1531 (1995) .....	22
<i>LGBT Rights in Vietnam</i> , <a href="https://www.equaldex.com/region/vietnam">https://www.equaldex.com/region/vietnam</a> (last visited Sept. 7, 2023) .....	17
The Marriage and Family Law 2000, Law No. 22/2000/QH1, art. 10 ¶ 5 (June 9, 2000) .....	16
Michelle Wolkowicz, <i>Making Heteronormative Reconciliations</i> , 23 GENDER & SOCIETY 494 (2009) .....	11, 19
Nancy C. Marcus, <i>Bridging Bisexual Erasure in LGBT-Rights Discourse and Litigation</i> , 22 Mich. J. Gender & L. 291 (2015).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
Pew Research Center, A SURVEY OF LGBT AMERICANS: ATTITUDES, EXPERIENCES AND VALUES IN CHANGING TIMES, <i>The Coming Out Experience</i> (June 13, 2013), <a href="https://www.pewresearch.org/social-trends/2013/06/13/chapter-3-the-coming-out-experience">https://www.pewresearch.org/social-trends/2013/06/13/chapter-3-the-coming-out-experience</a> .....	9
Russell K. Robinson, <i>Masculinity As Prison: Sexual Identity, Race, and Incarceration</i> , 99 Cal. L. Rev. 1309 (2011) .....	21
Simon Lewis, <i>Same-Sex Marriage Ban Lifted in Vietnam But a Year Later Discrimination Remains</i> , TIME (Jan. 18, 2016) <a href="https://time.com/4184240/same-sex-gay-lgbt-marriage-ban-lifted-vietnam/">https://time.com/4184240/same-sex-gay-lgbt-marriage-ban-lifted-vietnam/</a> .....	17
United Nations Development Programme and United States Agency for International Development, BEING LGBT IN ASIA: VIETNAM COUNTRY REPORT, at 38 (2014), <a href="https://www.undp.org/vietnam/publications/being-lgbt-asia-vietnam-country-report">https://www.undp.org/vietnam/publications/being-lgbt-asia-vietnam-country-report</a> .....	16, 17
